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Subject: Proposed Drainage and Roadway Design for Veterans

U S BURSAS ©F RESLATATION

WAR DEPARTMENT EL PARO, T2 a5 g

CORPS OF ENGINEERS RECE{VED "

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ENGINEER P :

ALBUQUERQUE DISTRICT FEB 2 01348 :

" P. 0. BOX 1538 J tcae | {
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO TR —

19 Fed

LBl P8s0sc..,
bl Lo Cortcit

Texas
LGl lnned ™ oo bt/
To: Mr, L. R. Fiock, Superintendent /f—f» W Aipiitnd / sy oI A
Rio Grande Division @53 T T
U. S. Bureau of Reclamation fi; Ly 2
Federal Building At N IS s

El Paso, Texas

Dear Sir;

This office is currently supervising the preparation of design draw-
ings for the proposed Veterans Administration Hospltal to be located
spproximately two miles north of Ysleta, Texas.

The tract of land is more definitely located on the north side of the
North Loop Road, Highway 76 and West of Pendale Road (Boothe Road). The
southern portion of the tract consists of approximately 90 acres of irri-
gated land. Located within the boundary of this portion of land is the
Kessa Drainage Ditch and the Juan de Herraro Irrigation Lateral.

The general slte plan for the hospital has been gpproved by the
Veterans Administration and certain drainage and roadway structures are
necegsary to complete the utilities required for the hospitals. A copy of
the site plan is inclosed herewlth, indicating in red pencil the proposed
road crossings over the irrigstion and drainage ditches, and the drainage
ditches connecting to the outfall of the proposed Storm Water Sewer System.
You will note that a siphon 1s proposed under the roadway in the irrigation
ditch and a concrete bridge (or siphon) over the drainage ditch. The sur-
face and storm sewer run off ditch is proposed to discharge into the Messa
Drainage Ditch with suitable protective flumes.

Permission is requested from the Bureau of Reclamation to construct
the necessary structures described above and to discharge surface and storm

gewer water into the ditch as shown on the accompanying plan.

If your office has standard designs of siphons and bridges which can
be adopted to the locel conditions this office will conform to the structural
requirements. Details of these structures are requested, if availeble,
together with recommendations you desire to propose. Otherwise this office
will instruct the Architect~Engineer to prepare structural details for sub-
mittal to your office for approval,



Subject; Proposed Drainage and Roadwsy Design for Veterans Hospital,
E1 Paso, Texas

The design of utilities is progressing rapidly end en early reply
to this request is desired,

Sincerely yours,

1l Incl. ~ HENRY F. HANNIS
Site Plan Colonel, CE

Digtrict Engineer
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_ _/_'_Y_ UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
© 4JL=JSD Washington 25, D.C.

33-45-"782
October 15, 1948

Clifford E, Flx, Esquire
Chief Counsel

Bureau of Reclamation
Department of the Interior
Washington 25, D. C.

Dear Mr, Fix:
This refers to the condemnation proceeding entitled United States v,

442 Acres of Land in El Paso County, Texas, Harry, Breymer, et al., No. 697
Civil, Veterans Administration Hospital Site, E1l Paso, Texas.

A portion nf the absve land is irrigated land lying in the El1 Paso
County Water Improvement District No. 1 in Texas. This irrigated land,
it appears, is assessed with a proportionate part of the cost of the con-
struction of the Elephant Butte Project in New Mexico, and the payment ,
of the assessment is secured by a lien on the irrigated land. /)’L,,/f?:‘z ',/,

The irrigated tracts of land being acquired fer the Veterans Adminis-
tration are described in general as follows:

Tract Net Ysleta
No. Owner Acreage  Grant
T Sorenson Estate 79,12  Block 11
1I Trinidad R. Ortega 3.90 Bleck 11
II1 Harry Breym_er _ 3.8lg o Block 11
o
The plat;’ showing the tracts is enclosed and it will be appreciated/- i , (b
if you will return the plat with your reply. ¢ :Hf/..--—//
s N4 )
Please advise this Department the amount of the assessment due, andﬂ“"i A
to become due, against each of the above tracts of land individually. ‘ A7 il

‘,- s |

It is confiemplated that the assessment againsgt each tract will be ‘ﬁ"f i ;:Eg' /’
paid and a release of the lien thereon secured in closing the transaction 2

in the condemnation proceeding. 7 /:,h( ‘ iy
0 : i S ..
An early reply will be appreciated. «4’»',;_,/“1 77 H_; /“‘\,ﬂf
CuiZl <y Y ey N
= . -t “¥
Sincerely, /. "»t .. ey /’Zj?__i__vd
Pz, ‘)u— ’ EGE T _,__';_'_' A
Enclosure jf’-‘&“f “‘“' R
No. 214012 /s/ A. Devitt Vanec‘E} ‘?Mi:"ﬁ":-«f,‘;/(/’ xd{
‘q«, T S
A. DEVITT VANECH n,.(,__ s TR
CC: Henry W. Moursund, Esquire Assistant Attorney Gener?} e o r'-_-,k__{‘_-f
United States Attorney . T .. 'f-’-(f'-,_;.-_,_-s»'"*

“an Antonio, 6, Texas . P 541.. ,/ {_‘;f"_j""ﬁﬁ;}”
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l War Department-Veterenst-Hospital -"xalﬁtd IN REPLY REFER TO:

UNITED STATES § GUHEAD OF RECLASARTION |

{ Aﬁhm&;ﬂ'ﬂﬂs
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR : i\ECElVED K
BUREAU OF RECLAMATION ; _
WASHINGTON 25, D.C. - NOV1-1948 '

NOTE | REPLY{ INIT.

' ML SLK.
S, ERE,

Y pRO.
i Tos: Project Manager, Bl Paso, Texas T
From:  Chief Counsel 0t 26 1940

Subject: Assessments against lands involved in condemnation proceeding
' for Veterans Administration Hospital Site - Rio Grande Project.

1. There are enclosed a copy of a letter of October 15 from the
Department of Justice and a plat relating to the lands involved in the
condemnation proceed:mg entitled United States v. 442 acres of land in
El Paso County, Texas, Harry Breymer, et al., Civil No. 697, 1 instituted
1o acquire land for the Veterans Administration Hespital Site, El1 Paso,
Texas, The Department of Justice requests to be informed of the amount
of the assessments due, and to become due, against each of the three tracts
of land. Please obtain this informatien and send it to us as soon as you
are able. It is requested that the enclosed plat accompany your reply so
that we may return it to the Department of Justice.

Gy

Enclosure 154.

e e e e —————

CC-Reg. Dir., Amarillo, Texas
Reg. Csl., Amarillo, Texas
(w/c of Justice letter
of Oct. 15 to each)
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War Department-Veterans Hospital - Ysleta

I

7

El Paso, Texss Novesber 2, 1948

Mr. Roland Harwell, General Manager -

El Paso County Water Improvement Bistrist No. 1
El Paso National Bank Building :
El Pago, Texas

Dear ¥r. Harwolls -

In eonnection with the condemnation procesdings brought
by the United States to obtain land for the Veterans Adainig~
tration Hospital nesr Ysleta, Texas, we baye been requested to
obtain data relative to the remaining aseessmente against
several tracts of valley land imecluded in the condeanation

progeeding.

Will you please advise ae to the remaining unpeid con-
struction charges sgainst the following land, giving the date
of the most current payment: .

Construction
Sorenson Estate et 1 Block 1l Yeleta Grent 0.18 Aecres
" (] n- 20 7 [ 79.12 *
Trinidad R. Ortega " 3 1 = " 3.9 n
Harry Breymer o h " 11 » . 3.80

If there are any OkM charge delinquencies against any of
the above tracts, it will be appreciated if you will aleo
advise as to amount and years of delinqueney.

Very truly yours,

L. R. Fioek,
Project Manager

CC-Reg. Dir.
-Heg. Col,

WFR/cnr
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{ var Department-Veterans Hospital-Ysleta

Er Paso County WATER IMPROVEMENT DisTricT NOED i

Within the Rio Grande Federal Irrigation Project
Rorano HarweLr, General Manager
o~ TELEPHONE MAIN 2717 o
BoarD oF DIRECTORS

K. B. Ivey
President

P. F. BRINKMANN
Secretary

=SEeene—
GROVER NEELY
L. D. McCoMas
W. L. SUMMERS

Mr. L. R, Fiock
U. Ss Bureau of Reclamation
El Paso, Texas

Dear Mr. Fiock:
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306 EL P;soﬂmth‘ﬂﬁfn‘fﬁe
FL PASO, TEXAS

November 12, 1948

This is in reply to your letter of November 2nd
concerning land assessed to United States of america, Veteran's

Administrative Hospital.

Tracts 1, 2, 3, and 4 of Block 11 of the Ysleta Grant
were assessed together in 1946 and comprise a total of 82.40
acres Bf First Class Water Right land. The remaining unpaid
Censtruction Charge at the end of 1947 was 41794.76; the total
credits through 1947 were $3378.50; the date of the last payment

was February 20, 1948. °

There is on deposit in this office the sum of $500,00°

toward the 1948 Taxes which amount to $564.70.

Very truly yours,

CrtratePhvrr e

Roland Harwell,
Manager,
RH-mbw
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( WAR DEPARTMENT / . U S BUREAU OF RECLAMATION

w1 s meruy Tor . CORPS OF ENGINEERS : EL PASO, TEXAS
2;:‘;:‘:;“:::':'::::" OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ENGINEER . : R E C E ' V E D
rio box iy _ ALBUQUERQUE DISTRICT
ALBUQUERQUE, N. M, rﬂAR 1 2 1948

REFER TO FILE NO,

sme P. 0. BOX 1538

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
NOTE | REPLY

. OF. ENG.
Subject: §torm Water Digcharge into Mess Drain - VA Hogpltal Bide

INET.

| |
11 March 1948

United S8tates Department of the Interlor
Bureau of Reclamation

Federal Bullding

Xl Paso, Texms

ATTENTION: Mr. L. R. Flock, Superintendent

Dear Sir

Beceipt is ecknowledged of your letter dated 3 March 1948, furnisgh-
ing design data for syphon strustures and your suggestions for other
structurese

I appreciate your prompt attenticn in furnishing thils information
and you can be assured the suggestions offered will be complied with,

A copy of your letter 1 being forwarded to the Deputy Adminlgtrator,
Vetersns Administration, Dellas, Texas, with my recommeniation to the
Veterans Admlnigtration that they enter into an agreement with the Rlo
Grande Project to reizburse the Project for the expemnge of draln cleaning

‘or restoration of benkg cemsed bty discharging storm wvater from the

hogpital glte into the Hesa Drain,

Sincerely yours,

HENEY ¥. EAENIS
Colonel, CE
Diptrict Engineer




WFR/cnr

El Paso, Texas March 3, 1948

Colonel Henry F, Hannis, C.E.
District Engineer

Corps of Engineers

P, 0. Box 1538

Albuquerque, New MKexico

Dear Sir: ,,
v/
Reference is made to your letter of February 19, 1948 advising of the
structures that will be required for the new Veterauns Hospital to be
located near Ysleta, Texas which your office is designing.

This office can see no objection to the layout of structures which
you are proposing as shown in red pencil on Site Plan, SE=18-02-06 for dis-
charging storm waters into the Project Mesa Drain and the syphon .for:: the
Juan de Herrera lateral, the bridge or syphon at the road crossing of the
Mesa Drain; and the syphon for the proposed storm drainage ditch crossing
of the Juan de Herrera lateral at the BoothcRoad:

Capacity for the Juan de Herrera lateral should be considered as 50
second-feet and structure designed to permit this flow with minimum head
loss. This is, of comrse, with reference to placing this lateral under the
proposed storm drainage ditches on the westerly side of the hospital loca-
tion.

In view of the discharge to the Mesa Drain of the two storm drain
ditches, one each side of the proposed concrete road at the westerly side
of the layout, it is believed a bridge or culvert crossing for this road
of the Mesa Drain is more desirable than placing the drain in a syphon
under the road, particularly in view of the mentioned storm drain dlscharge
to the drain on both sides of the road.

This office presumes that sufficient flare will be provided through
the concrete flumes at the ends of all of these storm drains to effectively
dissipate velocity, and thereby prevent excessive turbulence in the drain
which would result in bank erosion either by such turbulence or by Jet
action if the velocitlies are not reduced to a minimum.

There is also a probability that the storm water discharge to the
Mesa Drain will carry soll or sand washings in which case plugs or deltas
will be bullt up in the drain, thus reducing the efficiency of the drain
as such. This prospectrleads us to beligve that an agreement between
the Corps of Engineers, or the Veterans Adminiatration and the Rio Grande



Project should be concluded providing that in the event of deterioration
of drain grade, resulting from s0il materials being discharged into the
drain or due to bank outting, that the Projest will be reimdursed for the
expense of drain cleaning or restoration of banks, I would like to bave
your opinion of this and as to whether the Corps of Englneers, or the
Veterans Administration would be the party to enter into such an agree-
ment,

The srea engineer at Ft. Bliss requested by telephons that we advise
you of the maximus flow of the Mesa Drain snd the elevation of high water
in the locality of the proposed hoapital. The maximum flow of the drain
st Boothe Road is estimated at 15 C.F.S; eny sdructure restricting the
present area of the draln should have a eapacity for & ainimam of 50 C.F.$
The Digh water elevation of the drain at the proposed mesterly road cross-
ing 1s 3622.3 (U.3.B.R. Datua, add 42,3 for sea level datum). We will be
glad to provide your field party with one of our B.M. losations and eleva-
tione in this area.

Your letter requests that if we have standard otructuro drawings of
ayphons and bridges that we provide you with a primt. There are enclosed
photostatio positive prints of a syphomn type which 43 in use. These prints
ere for & ayphon of 208 C.F,S. eapscity, and of course are to be oonsidered
as to type oaly. In addition to the etructure type, there are twoicomputa-~
tion oheats, one for tramsition inlet, the other for tranmsition outlet)
these camputstion eheets are for the 208 G.F.8. strustures. It may be
these prints will assist you in designing the 50 C.F.3. capacity syphon
for the Juan de Herrera lateral. We are not sending & bridge typeng¥ cul-
vert type for the new road crossing of the Meea Dfeim, as you wounld in all
probability desire o put in a concrete bridge and we have not yst locally
developed deaigns for such bridges; however, if you determine that you ean
use a oulvert type structure for the orossing, we will be glad to provide
you with a prist showing owr type of such structures.

Vary truly yours,

L. R. Fioek,
Superintendent
Enols-printe and compatation sheets _



UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT UF JUSTICE
Washingten 25, D.C.

October 15, 1948

‘ ﬂ'ord E. Fix, Esquire
Chief Counsel

Bureau of Reclamation
Department of the Interior
.. Washington 25, D. C.

Dear Mr. Fix:

This refers to the condemnation proceeding entitled United States v.
442 Acres of Land in El Paso County, Texas, Harry Breymer, et al., No. 697
Civil, Vaterana Administration Hospital Site, El Paso, Texas.

A portion of the above land is irrigated land lying in the El Paso
County Water Improvement District Nn. 1 in Texas. This irrigated land,
it appears, is assessed with a proportionate part of the cost of the con-
struction of the Elephant Butte Project in New Mexico, and the payment
of the assessment is secured by a lien on the irrigated land.

The irrigated tracts of land being acquired for the Veterans Adminis-
tration are described in general as follows:

; Tract Net ' Yaleta

i No. Owner Acreage (Grant
Pl Sorenson Estate - 79,12  Block 11
IT Trinidad R. Ortega ; 3.90 Bleck 11
III Harry Breymer 3.80 Block 11

: .The plate showing the tracts is enclosed and it will be approoiated
if you will Totirn the plat with your reply. _

Please advise this Department the amount of the assessment. duo, and
to become due, against each of the above tracts of land individually.

It 1s con&mplated that the assessment against each tract wlll be
pald and a release of the lien thereon secured in closing 'bhe transaction

in the condemnation proceeding.

e e

An early reply will be asppreciated.

4 e

Sincerely,

Enclosure
No. 214012 /8/ &. Devitt Vanech

-

A, DEVITT VANECH
CC: Henry W: Moursund, Esquire Assistant Attorney General
United States Attorney .
San Antoni -6,

PUSRRERPPSI= FRTTE Q- W







Lo The: eonstrmtlen‘
the E) Paso County Water Inpmmwt Di. trm No. k ha_: taxiug
for both the construction, charges &nd the annual operation
assessment. Under the f,uing authority of the District




: UNITED STATES
= —PDEPARTMENT OF THE INTER

1‘«1 = I.|
: \-'é")BUR AU OF RECLAMATION

e 3

Froa! Projeet lsnager - El Feso, Tezan

Subject: Assessments agsinet lsnde involved in oeadmuon proeudl’ni‘tﬁ)?"- .

‘Votofm Aduinietratien Hospital 3ite - Rie Grande Frojess. R o

1. Referense is made to the Chief Counsel's letter of Ostsber 26, 1948
enclosing cepy of letter from'the Departaent of Justies dated October 15,
relative to condemnation proseeding entitled United States v. 4A2 eares of
land in Bl Paso County, Texas,/Harry Broymer, et al., Civil 697, in whieh
advice was requested relative assessuents ander the
El Pego County Weter Isprovemeat Distrist Ne. 1. )

2. The El Paso Comnty Weter Improvement Dietriet No. 1, wnder date
of Novemder 12, 1948, advise as follows: "Trects 1, 2, ), and A of Bloek
11 of the Yslets Orsnt were essessed together in 1946 and coaprise a total
of 82.4 acres of Firet Claes #ater Right lsnd. The remsining unpaid construe-
tiso aharge at the end of 1947 was §1,794.76 - = - .* The ILrrigstiom Districst
further advised that $64.70 of the 1948 Cperation snd Msintensnce tax atill
reaains unpaid.

3. The land classification records for the area in gusstion is cayrried
on our land records es followst

Yoleta Grant Firet-Clese High Rights of #ey Total
dater-right land m:zm:.—.&m Latersle, Prain Road A?s.

ot “O. 1 0-1’ ol’ hd - - 033

" " 2 7‘0.52 h-w 3-39 5- 9 = ‘7010
A # ’ ’.90 - = 0091 hey 5081
8 "k .80 == _— Q99 02 _5.00
82.40 10.75 3.3 7.09 0.2 103.87

It is to be noted the above tract designation does not correspond with the

Departaent's} the Department's tract 1 (Pareel) 1s the same as oar tracts 1, and

2 gaabined. Evidently the eondemnation proseeding doee not inelude the esteb-

lished rights of wsy, 10.48 acrea of which is held by the Bureau of Reolasation,

and 0.2L sere in & road. The first—claes wator-right srea is coneeguently
82.4L0 aeres, anéd not 86.82 aores which 1s the total of the three tracts as

listed 1in the Department's letter.



SPEEDLETTER, ot~

I f UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
- BUREAU OF RECLAMATION ' .

Wasdingten 25, D. G.

(Originating office address)

REPLY ATTENTION “JBP™ e ., g

51 Preject Nenager, 51 Peso, Texes T Nov1g isdg:

OUTING SPACE

o -‘W&m 7

N St 1
; L LEG@AL
y y.&maor Counsel T )
T D.&C | 1
e O. & M. . I
iecr  Assessments lands invelved in condemnstion POWER | | | ;
_procesding fer (Vi Hespital Site -| |°° |
Rio Grande Fro - ]
r . 2 Personns -1
Use SPEEDLETTERS - - . Save Time « « - Save Money 2

1. mmuwmammmm 1% réteer
: ient of Justios which wes eunclosed. The landowners have
mwﬁqwmn-wmmumwm,

""'""uMw'htmumnpm!hh

CC-Reg. Dir:, smarille, m/

Reg. Col., Mmarilin, Texss

AONTOPOT

y
LV

H. J. 8. DEVBIES

SPEBDLm " ‘ (Signed)

l'*eqm-m
hgnz:gﬁ 15, MlCEI?NS " Use for urgent messages not requiring telegraphic or teletype transmission or for any brief matter
ofaletes. (2) Use telegraphic or informal language. (3) Mail dispatching and receiving rooms should give
U, 5. GOVERNMENY PRINTING OFFICE  16—p2688—1







paymente, the funds for operetion and maintenance being provided dy

the District in sdvance. There is no mortgage lien ageinst the lend

as such for project construction cost repeyment; Howsver, the
irrigation distriets under state law have taxing euthority and de-
1inquent agsessments for both construction and operevion and maintenance
charges become & tax lien against the property.

- . e =

L, R, Flook

In duplicate
Encl: copy of lir from ¥r. Harwell

cct Reglonal Director w/c of oncl.\/
Regional Couneel " " ¢

Tovua oo tg'l8



were fully paid up in advance,

5. If the Veterans Adminiatration as a government agenay does
not want to accede to the taxing euthority of the Distriet, or eannot
do so legally, but does waht to complete the acquisition of a water
right for the land end continue to irrigate 1%, then we suggest that:
the Veterans Administration negotiate s contract with the El Paso €
#ter Inprovement District No. 1 for the repayment of the District's
adsesmmanta and charges for awnual constriction repayment charges on
an amnyal basis as well as for the payment of eanusl operation and
maintenance oharges.

6, As a precedent for such eetion, the oase of the %1 Paso County
Foor Farm might be cited, The Oounty, not being subject to taxation
by the Distrios, sxesuted a contrmot with the Distriot providing for
the peymeat by the County of the Distriot's annual agaossuents and
charges, both for sonstruotion repayment and operation and maintenance,
to form the basis for the eocunty eequiring a Projeot water right for the
poor farm land and centimuing to irrigate it for orop production.

?. The ocase of the Ia Tuna Detenticn Farm of the Fedaral Buresu
of Frieons aannct be ¢itod as a case at point in this instence. The
Detention Marm 19 not located within the District and a Projeot water
right was acquired for the farm by & !farren Act contraot negotiated
between the Bureau of Frisons and the Buresu of Reclemetion with the
eongent of Frojest water usars through the Project districts. The
water right wes scquired by edvance paymest in full of the conetruction
charges on the area to be irrigated; however, the contract does require
that the Bureau of Frisons pay to the Bureau of Reolemmtion annual
operation and maintenance charges equivalent to those om lend within
the District, collections for which are credited by the Bureau of
feclamation to the District, which advances Punds required for projest
operation and maintenance,

8. El Fa=o Oounty's Asgarate Park cannot be ofited as a ¢ase in
point because in that case, while there is a contrect, e Project water
right is not being aequired and copstruction charges ars not involved,
Water is furnished only when aveilabls in exsess of requiremsnts of
Frojeot water right land on & water rentel basis,

9. 4o believe the situation should be explained in detail to the
Veterans Adminietration; thet 1s, that the Bureau of Rsclamation on the
Eio Grande Frojeot does mot collect oither construction or operation
and maintensanoe oharges from individusla, The Frojesct matar users are
represented by their own organization, whioh in this omse is the w1
Pago County 7ater Improvement DEstrict No. 1. The Distriaet is organized
under statutes of the Stato of Texas and hag entaered into & Joint
1iability contract for the repayment of all Projost coats in lump sum

idéi{i}«' Ceu gy



>>/ s L;I;,“{/R DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR ﬂ[
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'irc,q' ) \} El Faso, [fexes. December £, 1948
} lerge p )
ATV fen Comminsioner Astention: 16}

From: Frojeot Manager

380—

UNITED STATES ﬂ" 6’/,’4’

N L

’

a~ Fogeen
Lo ‘

o

Subject: Assessments Against lande Involved in Condemmetion FProceeding
for /[Veterans Administration Hospital Site - Rio Grande Project.

1. TFurther raference 1s made to the Chief Counsel's letter of
October 26, 1948, enclosing a copy of & letter from the Department
of Justice dated October 15, to which this office replied on November
17, Our reply was crossed in the mails by the Acting Chief Counsel®s
follow-up speedietter of Sovemder 19,

8, The reply to the Chiaef Counsel's lettexr of Ooteder 28 wag
delayed through the neceseity of obtaining deeired information from
$ke El Faso County water Improvement Distriet No. 1. The iafarmaticn
wag requested of the District Dy letter of November &, A oopy of $he
reply from the Distriot, 4ated Nov-ader 12, 1948, is ettached hersso.

8, Ve understand that the new Veterans Administretion Hospital,
which @ to be loecated epproximately two miles north of Yaleta, 18 to

be a voeational or rehsbilitation traiming type of institution insluding

agriculture. Therefors, Frojeot irrigable land {s imsinded in the
6ite, The instituticn duildings, however, will be }ocated en the

" beneh land above the 1imits of the irrigabdble area of the Projeat.

4. If the iroject lands are to continue to be irrigated, whieh
they mst be if they ere tc serve the purpose intended for the insti~
tution, the anmal operati{on and meintenance charges must be paid on
the irrigable lani. These, of course, very from year to year depsnding
wpon Frojsct operetion arnd meintemance costs. A portion of the amnmml
operation end maintenanse charges is assesced ag a minimm echarge per
acre against all irripable land i the District, whether irrigated or
not, which allows the use of two aore<feet of water per aare end is
aseessed on the annual tax roll of the District. Additional waser,
1f required and used over ant above that ellowed on the minismm per
acre charge, is billed for es a t0ll charge for the number of acre-fest
of water deliverod in sddition te that allowsd by the minimmm per acrs
oharge at rates fixed annually by the District. These variadle
oparation and meintenance oharges mmet be psid anmually regerdless
of whether or not the total Project construction c0st repayment cherges
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ITE“19 1955

GENERAL SERVICI:_S:E;A» SBMENISTRATION
o | Region 7
;:;ff 7| K2 Dallas 2, Texas
“Fid. Engr, A7}
g;gﬁf December 15, 1955
Hydro, |
Pers. | IN REPLY REFER TO: TPS
e
smw
Sceratary
Fite
Department of Interion foﬂana Dits
Bureau of Reclamation T
211 U. S. Courthouse Ré: Portion, [Veterans
El Paso, Texas \AdminigtralionsHospital
e, El Paso, Texas
Gentlemen: V-Tex~511

Our letter of October 3, and your reply of October
5, 1955, concerned the tract of 0.99 acre in Trect 4, Block 11,
Ysleta Grant, E1 Paso County, Texas, which was acquired in
connection with operation and maintenance of the Mesa Drain.

We recently conducted e sale of surplus Government-
owned land located adjacent to the 0,99 acre tract, and would
now like to clear the record with regard to any interest the

eterans Administration might have acquired with regard to -
such tract by reason of the Condemnation sction in which the ‘//
Government took certain lands in the Yslete Grant in 1946. we—

We will be pleased to notify the Veterans
Administration in Washington to transfer its interest in the
0.99 acre tract to your organization upon receipt from you of
certain information and certificate set forth in GSA Regulation

Title II, No. 2-IV-202.07b. A metes and bounds description
of the property concerned as carried in our records is

/f enclosed. Your request for trensfer should be made with
respect to such property.

Very truly yours,

i
- F 1.0(5- i b

f/\’/ il | ol o
ke ,gc’ R J. K. Winsor
Real Property Disposal Officer

Enclosure - 1
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LVeterans Adminisirabion-
Land for Hospital Site - Ysleta, Texas

Eng JBD=-cnr

October 5, 1955

xr. J. x. wm”r

Real Property Disposal Officer

General 8ervices Administration, Region 7
Dallse 2, Texas

SBubjects Portion VA Hospital Site
El Paso, Texas
V-Tex-511

Dear Mr. Winsor:

Please be referred to your subject letter dated
October 3, 1955 (your ref., 7P8).

You are correct in your findings that the United States
owns 0,99 acre in Tract 4, Blook 11, Ysleta Grant, El Paso County,
Texas. This tract of land is undar the jurisdiction of the U.S.
Bureau of Reclamation and is required in comnection with cperstion
and maintenance of the Mesa Drain, a facility of the Rio Grande
Project.

_ For your information, I would like to point out that
the deed to the United States from the Tapias is recorded in
Book 328 at% Page 300, mot Page 330, of the Records of El Paso
County, Texas. :

Sincersely yours,

W. P. Resch
Project Manager



\Q-‘\“\ o TR TN W M\\J 2R —

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

Region 7
Dallas 2, Texas

October 3, 1955

IN REPLY REFER TO: 7PS

EL PASO, TEXAS

Depa.rtment of Interior Route to; nitiziay |
Bureau of Reclamation nﬁuimﬂ,“i%i??%
Federal Office Building T 7
El Paso, Texas i ———
Re: Portion\VA Hospital Site [PROGRATS | |
El Paso, Texas OFF ENGR. | L7

V-Tex-511 i
Gentlemen: _;%:W____ —
SAFERY T
The Veterans Administration has reported as excess to ITEHAMY. —
needs certain property in El Paso County which had been acquired|[fligr |

use in connection with the construction of a Veterans Administratidm: T Uzts
Hospital which never developed. - W DTN

(tas Coe o
Ysleta

A portion of the property reported excess by Veterans
Administration is described as Tract 4 of Block 11, Ysleta Grant,
consisting of approximately 5,03 acres, It has come to our atten-
tion that a tract of 0,99 acres was purchased by the United States
in 1919 from Martin Tapia and Maria Tapia, and that the Q99 acres is
part of the 5,03 acres comprising Tract L, Block 1l. The deed to
the United States from the Tapias is recorded in Book 3?} at Page 330
of the Records of El Paso County, Texas, Joo

We are preparing to dispose of the property reported excess
by Veterans Administration by holding a competitive sealed bid sale
open to the general public but will not include the 0.99 acres re-
ferred to above as it appears that the 0,99 acre tract is needed for
continued use by your department as part of the Mesa Drain.

We will appreciate your checking your records and advising
us whether our understanding is correct that you have jurisdiction
over the 0.99 acre tract referred to and that you require it for
continued use, Upon receipt of your reply, we will contact Veterans
Administration and advise them of your interest,

We will appreciate your camments at an early date.
Very truly yours,

Jo K. Winsor
Real Property Disposal Officer
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February 10, 1956

Mr. J. K. Winsor

Reel Property Disposal Officer

General Bervices Administration, Region 7
Dallss 2, Texas

Refersnce: TP3

Subject: | VA Hoanit% 8ite (Portion)
El Paso, Texas

V-Tex-511
Deaxr Mr. Winesort

Reference is made to your letter of February 3, 1956,
and to previous correspondence regarding 0.99 acre of land in °
Tract 4, Block 11, Yeleta Grant, El Paso County, Texas. In order
to clear your records of this 0.99 acre parcel, to which the United
States through the Bureau of Reslamation has previously acquired
title by warranty deed in 1919, you may prepare the neceassary forms,
camplete excopt for signaiire, and forward to this office for con-
sideration.

Sincerely yours,

Labon Backer
Acting Project Manager
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GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

3RC, ~—

Region 7
Dallas 2, Texas

February 3, 1956

IN REPLY REFER TO: 7m

Your File: HEpge.
EL PASO, S
Project Manager ~Toafa fo: | z;’Ei('Aal:
U. S. Department of Interior m"’;'ﬂ ~~
Bureau of Reclamation Paw?r A
211 U. S. Court House e
El Pasc, Texas CUACCIT D
Re: (VA Hospital Bite (Portion) |rcerem:
El Paso, Texas i
V-'l‘em-Sll F.n.sﬂse
Dear Sir: Somel
Soaraiaw
This is to acknowledge receipt of your letter of -
February 1, 1956, in which you state that you will cooperate in | Ceny fo: D
any way you can in order to clear the records of the Veterans f;ﬁ han butte
Administration and General Services Administration. TYou refer [Vis
to letter from this office dated December 15, 1955, in which it
is requested that transfer of subject property be made.
Apparently the 0,99 acre of land in question was
acquired by the U, S. Department of the Interior, Bureau of
Reclamation, as you state, by Warranty Deed dated Jume 19, 1919,
from Martin Tapis and Maria Tapia. Evidently the Veterans
Administration acquired a tract of 5.03 acres which included the
0,99 acre of land that was acquired by your agency previous to
the acquisition by the Veterans Administration. Later the
Veterans Administration decided that this land was not suitable
for the construction of a hospital site and declared it excess.
y On making a field inspection and an appraisal of thie property,
" 1t was discovered that your agency did own the 0.99 acre of land,
: § !
3 8 ‘\ "We have disposed of all of this tract except the 0,99 ,/

*-' .‘.~f .acre of land described by metes and bounds in letter dated
 !December 15, in which we requested that you make a request for
. '. ¢ ¢ransfer from the Veterans Administration to the U, S. Department
7“7 of Interior, Bureau of Reclamation. If you will do this, it will
“ . ¢« enable the Veterans Administration and General Services Adminis-
~  tration to clear their records, and the Departiment of Interior

4 will then have acquired title twice.

Very truly yours, -

r'. ”u‘n, ‘.j ,1| o - f . /
r ; S A A s

Wm, P. HcCullough )

Acting Real Property Disposal Officer
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202,07

b. Upon the determinatlon by the Admniatration, or by ‘l‘-he__

201, 05b of thJ.s Part, that such transfer is in. ‘bhe 'beat intaresi; RN

of the Government; and: that the transferee agency. :ls the- appropriatav

: agency to hold the proper‘hy, and on the hasis of a certiﬁcation a8’

fal o, ' described in subparagraph:l.:below;. z:eports,ble excegs real. property

e ’ and related personal property, other than that deScr:Lbed in Qara.—
u. _

"That “the agency‘ haa a." eed for &
SR ’._. -_On B.n apmovad Prc’gram! ! b
_(b),uThat the acquisition;pf ‘the prQPB.\3
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MAR - 71855
GENERAL SERVICES -APMINISTRATION
l“:)[.ln fe: L~ InI lals
Manager L/ Region 7
Adm. At |
bavar e Dallas 2, Texas
Faod. Lagr, ___7-— T
;‘:'; r'.':;f- R D March 6, 1956
”0—' . IN REPLY REFERTO: JPS
| L:._ e
A S i
|_izotey |~
e
Department of the Interior| Sl Bats
Bureau of Reclamation e
211 U. S. Courthouse Yeloia Re: \VA Hospital Site
El Paso, Texas EI Pago, Texas, V-Tex-511

Gentlemens:

Reference is made to your File Eng. of February 10, 1956,
and our previous correspondence concerning clearing our records
of the 0.99 acre parcel in Tract 4, Block 11, Yslete Grant, El1
Paso, Texas, acquired in connection with operation and maintenance
of lMesa Drain, at above facility.

You request that we prepare the necessary forms, complete,
except for signature, and forward to your office for consideration.
It is regretted that it is not appropriate for this Administration
to take this action.

We are attaching a copy of Section 202.07b of GSA
Regulation, Title 2, which is an outline of the specific infor-
mation required to be incorporated into your request for transfer
of the 0.99 acre, as mentioned in Mr. Winsor's letter of December

15, 1955.

It will be appreciated if you will forward this request
to us in the required number of copies, upon receipt of which we
will meke request to Veterans Administration for transfer, to you,
of its interest in the property.

Very truly yours,

e £ e
Vim, MeCullough

Acting Real Property Dispossl
Officer

Enclosure - 1
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. IN REPLY REFER TO:

UNITED STATES
D DEPARTMENT OF THE INTU@R @EMKW@E ver

o " (2 BUREAU OF RECLAMATION

‘-l\'i!\ Route [Coda | In|Out .:,‘ﬁ. k|
po° RIO GRANDE PROJECT [ o0 2l % {
-~ 211U.5. COURT HOUSE 2'(:3 :-
_ aper @ EL PASO, TEXAS 3o —} !
ADDREES ALL COMMUNIOATIONS o March 23, 1956 v{,mg@%
TO THE PRCI.JEGT MANAG"ER A ’ 560 |
s R erite 400 |
Gl 750 ]
800 |
gua_nfil - ‘}I
To: Regional Director F-Sol72 (5 L~
Attention: 5-150, 5-400 bf L4
B
From: Project Manager &

Heio -5

Subject: Assessments agajnst lands involved in condemnation
proceedings fbrEVeterans Admlnlstratlon hospital site--
Rio Grande Project

In 1948 there was considerable correspondence relative to
a tract of land in the El1l FPaso Valley that was being acguired by the
Veterans Administration for a possible hospital site. The obtaining
of the land involved condemnation proceeding in the local U.S, District
Court, resulting in judgment given by the court wherein the Veterans
Administration was given title to the tract. Included in this judgment
was 0.99 acre in Tract 4, Block 11, Ysleta Grant, for which the
United States had obtained title in 1919 from the then owners of the
tract by quitclaim deed, the deed being recorded in Book 328, page
300, El Paso County records. The judgment included a provision
subject to existing easements for the Juan de Herrera Lateral and
the Mesa Drain. The 0.99 acre is the right of way for the Mesa
Drain.

Under date of October 3, 1955, we received a letter from
the General Services Administration that they were prepared to
dispose of Tract L, Block 11, Ysleta Grant, consisting of approxi-
mately 5.03 acres, but that it had come to their attention that 0.99
acre was purchased by the United States in 1919 and was a part of
Tract 4, Block 11. We replied to this letter on October 5, confirm-
ing that the 0.99 acre in Tract 4, Block 11 had been acquired and
that deed was recorded in Book 328, page 300 in the records of
El Paso County. Subsequently we received a letter from General
Services dated February 3, 1956, in which we were requested to
make a request for transfer from the Veterans Administration to
the U,S. Department of the Interior, in order that the Veterans
Administration and General Services could clear their records and
that, under this procedure, the Department of the Interior will
then have acquired title twice. Our reply of February 10 suggested
that General Services prepare the necessary forms for such a trans-
fer and forward to this office. On March 6, General Services
replied and attached a copy of Section 202,07b of GSA Regulation,
Title 2, outlining the specific information they desired us to
incorporate in our request for the transfer of 0,99 acre. Copies
of referenced letters are enclosed for your information,

OYUWKH OO NS



We particularly call your attention to the G.S.A. Regula-
tion attached to their March 6 letter in compliance of which they
expect us to prepare certificates following the outline of the
regulation. However, in reading the regulations and the: form in
which they desire certificates to be prepared, it is noted that in 1.
(b), 1.(¢), and 1.(d) it would be rather difficult to make such
statements. As an example, for (b) we cannot make a statement that
the acquisition of the property cannot be financed from available
funds, for the reason that the property has alreadybeen acquired
as evidenced by deed record in 1919. For (c), it would be difficult
to make a statement that acquisition and the use of the property
would not be contrary to the intent of Congress, for the reason
again that the property has already been acquired; and for (d) it
is again difficult to see the application of this requirement as
the property has been in continuous use since its acquisition in
1919.

There is no doubt that a careful check of the records
was not made at the time a review of the land titles was being
made for the preparation of the condemnation proceedings, with
the result that this parcel of 0,99 acre for which the United
States has valid recorded title was included in the request for
condemnation. Under this condition, was the condemnation of land
for which the United States already had title valid? Saying it
in another manner, Could the court properly condemn for the United
States land which the United States already owned by fee simple
title? In any event, this office is somewhat confused as to
how to prepare the certificates requested by the attachment to
the March 6 letter from G.S.A. It is suggested that the Field
Solicitor review this matter and advise as to whether or not it
is necessary for us to request the transfer of property to the
Bureau of Reclamation for which we already have title which was
obtained in 1919 and which land has been in continuous use since
the construction of the Mesa Drain in about 1919.

o e L

W. F. Resch
In dupl.
Enclosures

Copy to: Field Solicitor w/encls.

2083 MARRE
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Region 7
Dallas 2, Texas

March 6, 1%56

7PS

Department ¢of the Interior

Bureau of Reclamation

211 U, S. Courthouse Re: VA Hospital Site

El Paso, Texas El Paso, Texas, V-Tex-511

Gentlemen:

Reference is made to your File Eng. of February 10, 1956,
and our previous correspondence concerning clearing our records
of the 0.99 acre parcel in Tract 4, Block 11, Ysleta Grant, El
Paso, Texas, acquired in connection with operation and maintenance
of Mesa Drain, at above facility.

You request that we prepare the necessary forms, complete,
except for signature, and forward to your office for consideration,
It is regretted that it is not appropriate for this .dmiristration
to take this action.

We are attaching a copy of Section 202,07b of GSA
Regulation, Title 2, which is an outline of the specific infor-
mation required to be incorporated into your request for transfer
of the 0.99 acre, as mentioned ir lMr. winscr's letter of Lecember

15, 1955,

It will be appreciated if you will forward this request
to us in the required numbher cf copies, upon receipt of which we
will make request to Veterans £dministration for transfer, to you,
of its interest ir the property.

Very truly yours,

/s/¥m, P, McCullough

/t/wm. E. YMcCullough
.cting Real Property Lisposal
Officer

Lnelosure - 1
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202,07

b. Upon the determiration hy the . .dministreticn, or by the
Derertment of Lefensc in the case of property described in subsccticn
201,05b of this Part, that svch transfer is in the best interest
of the Government, and that the transferee agency is the appropriete
agency tc hold the property, and on thz basis of a certification as
described in subparagraph l. below, reportable excess real property
and related personal property, other than that described in para-
graph a. above, may be transferred without reirbursement, subject to
the principles outlined in subsection 101.03 of this Chapter.

1. The agency requesting transfer or right of use without
reinbursement shall furnish the --dministration, or the
Departirent of Defense in the case of property described

in subsection 201.05b of this Fart, with three copies of
the certifications described in (as, (b), and (c) below
and the st2tement described in (d) below:

(2) That the agency has a need ifor the property to carry
on an approved program;

(b) That the acquisition of the prcperty cannot be
financed from available fundsj; and

(c) That acquisiticn and the use of the property would
not be contrary to the intent of the Congress with
respect to such acquisition and use.

(d) A statemert as to the reasons for the transfer,
including a description of the use to be made of the
property, the appropriation (or apprepriations)
which supports the activity that will benefit from the
acquisition of the property, the actual or estimated
annual recurring savings, if any, in rental, mainte-
nance, operation, or other current costs resulting
from the transfer, and any other information or d=ta
which serves to justify the transfer., This information
shell be subsequently supplemented if required by the
Administration.
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February 10, 1956

Mr. J. Ko Winsor

Real Property Disposal Officer

General Services Administration, Region 7
Dallas 2, Texas

Reference: '7PS

Subject: VA Hospital Site (Fortion)
El Pasc, Texas
V-Tex=-511

Dear Mr. Winsor:

Reference is made tc your letter of February 3, 1956,

and to previous correspondence regarding 0.99 acre of land in
Tract 4, Block 11, Ysleta Grant, El Paso County, Texas. In order
to clear your records of this Q.99 acre parcel, to which the United
States through ths Bureau of Reclamation has previously acquired

- title by warranty deed in 1919, you may prepare the necessary forms,
complete except for signature, and forward to this office for con-
sideration.

Sincerely yours,

Labon Backer
Adeting Froject -Manager
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G=NERAL SERVICES ALwINISTRATION
Region 7
Dallas 2, Texas
Febrvary 3, 1956

TPS
VYour file Ing,

Project Manager

U. S. Department cf Interior
Bureau of Reclamation

211 U, S. Ccurt House

El Paso, Texas

Re: VA Hospital Site (Portion)
E]l Paso, Texas
V-Tex-511

Dear Sir:

This is to acknowledge receipt of your letter of
February 1, 1955, in which you state that you will cooperate in
any way you can in order to clear the records of the Veterans
Administration and General Services Administration. Ycu refer
tc letter frow this office dated December 15, 1955, in which it
is requested that transfer of subject property be made.

Apparently the 0.99 acre of land in question was
acquired by the U, S. Department of the Interior, Bureau of
Reclamation, as you state, by Warranty Deed dated June 19, 1919,
from Martin Tapia and Maria Tapia, Evidently the Veterans
Administration acquired a tract of 5.03 acres which ivcluded the
0.99 acre of land that was acquired by your agency previous to
the acaguisition by the Veterans Administration. Later the
Veterans administration decided that this land was not suitable
for the construction of a hospital site and declared it excess.
On making a field inspection and an appraisal of this property,
it was discovered that your agency did own the 0.99 uacre of land.

We have disposed of all of this tract except the 0.99
acre of land described by metes and bounds in letter dated
December 15, in which we requested that you make a request for
transfer from the Veterans Administration tec the U, S. Department
of Interior, Bureau of Reclamation, If you will do this, it will
enable the Veterans “#dministration and General Services Adminis-
tration to clear their records, and the Department of Interior
will then have acguired titls twice.

Very truly yours,

/s Wm. P. McCullough
/t Nm, P. McCullcugh
ncting Real Froperty Disposal Officer
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Veterans Administration
Land for Hospital Site - Ysleta, Texas

October 5, 1955

Mr. J. K. Winsor

Real Property Disposal Officer

Ceneral Services Administration, Hegion 7
Dallas 2, Texas

Subject: Portion VA Hospital Site
E]l Paso, Texas
V-Tex-511

Dear Mr. Winsor:

Please be referred to your subject letter dated
October 3, 1955 (your ref, 7ES).

You are correct in your findings that the United States
ovns 0.99 acre in Tract 4, Block 11, Ysleta Grant, El Paso County,
Texas, This tract of land is under the jurisdiction of the U.S.
Bureau of Beclamation and is reguired in connzction with operation
and maintenance of the Mssa Drain, a facility of the Kio Grande
Project.

For your information, I would like to ~oint out that
the deed to the United States from the Tapias is recorded in
Book 322 at Page 300, not Page 330, of the Records of 51 Paso
County, Texas.

Sincerely yours,

/t/ W. F. Hesch
Project Manager

Lng.

JBD-cnr
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GENERAT, SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
Region 7
Dallas 2, Texas

October 3, 1955
7F5

Department of Interior
Bureau of Heclamation
Federal Office Building
El Paso, Texas

Re: Portion VA Hospital Site
El Paso, Texas
V-Tex=511

Gentlemen:

The Veterans Administration has reported as excess to its
needs certain property in E1 Paso County which had been acquired for
use in connection with the construction of a Veterans Administration
Hospital which never developed,

A portion of the property reported excess by Veterans
Administration is described as Tract 4 of Block 11, Ysleta Grant,
consisting of approximately 5.03 acfes. It has come to our atten-
tion that a tract of 0.99 acres wss purchased by the United States
in 1919 from Martin Tapia and Maria Tapia, and that the 0.99 acres is
part of the 5.03 acres comprising Tract L, Block 11. The deed to
the United States from the Tapias is recorded in Book 328 at Page 330
of the Records of E1 Paso County, Texas.

We are preparing to dispose of the property reported excess
by Veterans Administration by holding a competitive sealed bid sale
open to the general public but will not include the 0,99 acres re-
ferred to above as it appears that the 0,99 acre tract is needed for
continued use by your department as part of the tlesa Drain,

We will appreciate your chacking your recorcs and advising
us whether our understanding is correct that you have jurisdiction
over the 0.99 acre tract referred to and that you require it for
continued use, Upon receipt of your reply, we will contact Veterans
Administration and advise them of your interest.

¥e will appreciate your comments &t an early d:ste.

Very trvly yours,

/s/ J, K. Winsor
/t/ J. K. Winsor
Real Property Cisposal Officer



Form*7-1596
(12-54)
Bureau of Reclamation
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Interior - Reclamation - Denver, Colo.
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GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

Region 7
Dallas 2, Texas

April 10, 1956

IN REPLY REFER TO: 7PS

APR 1 1 1853

—_Route :/ N
Manaser l

Department of the Interior EA"E'« e
Bureau of Reclamation hngr =1 =
211 U. S, Cowrthouse ‘m. Ei

El Paso, Texas

Re: [VA Hospital Site
El Paso, Texas

“Finance

V-Tex-511 Supply ||

Safaly |
Snc'u;iﬂ\f_____
Attn: Labon Backer i
T-]la
Acting Project Manager T
El phanl ﬂuﬂn
Gentlemen: _L_‘ Cruces__

“ —

On March 6, 1956, we wrote you requesting that you
make application for the subject property. As of to date we
have had no reply,

We are requesting as to whether or not the Bureau of
Reclasmation intends to follow through on the applicatlon, Any

information you may furnish will be appreciated.

Very truly yours,

N, - T f{

N { f [ o/ pe J..-“"._

i D i3 idhey
) i * /
Wme P I-IcCullough, Acting
Real Property Disposal Officer

\ -
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

BUREAU OF RECLAMATION

REGIONAL OFFICE, REGION 5
P. O. BOX 1609

IN REPLY AMARILLO, TEXAS
REFER TO:
5-LlLo
APR -9 1956
To: Project Manager, El Paso, Texas
From: Regional Director

Subject: Assessments against lands involved in condemnation

%Q\"

Itéuhe fo:

Adm Am -

“Power |

ELPAoO'TFXAS T

Mnnz\q-r Ty

b Inl fals

Enqr I
Fid, Enqr

01 inqr

”n‘r.-

o ograms ||

Fere,

I'mmrn

Sunply

Lalety

Cocratary |

\ r‘||°

i Capv toi

Pate

leunnm Butte

_ay Cruces

L e

proceedings for;Veterans Administration hospital site -

Rio Grande Proaecv

Reference is made to your letter of March 23, 1956,
above subjecte

Attached is a copy of a letter from the Field Solic
which was prepared at your request covering the legal aspects
the title to the land in question.

Even though title appears to be clearly vested in t
United States and remains subject to the use of the Bureau of
Reclamation, we recommend that you conform to the procedures
the General Services Administration for the transfer of land

itor
of

he

of

from that agency to the Bureau of Reclamation in order to avoid
any future controversies relative to the ownership of the tracte

-y

Enclosure

Copy to: Field Solicitor
(clfo el
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onirep starBll GHANDE

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR Lo e
OFFICE OF THE SOLICITOR el 10
Field Solicitor B
Pe Oe Box 1609 y‘ﬂr .'
211 0ld Post Office Building =T -2253
Amarillo, Texas R
N s S |
April L, 1956 —
.mn,hu].
5156 |
Rrgp-250 %
. t;m" 1
To: Regional Director, Reclamation, Amarillo, Texas §/ Y
~ 0 .
From: Field Solicitor cj}g

Subject: Assessments against lands involved in condemnation

proceedings for/Veterans Administration hospital site-
Rio Grande Projéct ——

We have considered the Project Manager's letter of March 23,
1956, on the above subjecte The limited 1948 correspondence in this
office seems to be wit-.out particular significance on the current
question. We presume the 0.99 acres for the Mesa drain is the same
0.99 acres shown in the table in the November 17, 1948, letter and

the total of 5,03 shown for Tract No. ) is the land condemned by the
Veterans Administration.

The questicn presented by the Project Manager is whether
he should request the General Services Administration to transfer
administration of the 0,99 acres from the Veterans Administration
to the Bureau of Reclamation under the circumstances set forth in his
letter of March 23, 1956, and attachments.

From the letter of March 23, 1956, and attachments, the
following facts appear:

In 1919 the United States acquired 0.99 acres in Tract L,
Block 11, ¥Ysleta Grant, El Paso County, Texas, which the Bureau of
Reclamation has since administered.

In about 1948 the Veterans Administration condemned land
for a hospital site. Apparently the judgment vesting title either
specifically included the 0499 acres belonging to the Jnited States
already, as noted above, or failed to exclude this portion from the
acreage described as acquired through the court action. We have no

copy of the judgment, and base our comments entirely on the report
received.

It was concluded not to use the hospital site, and the
General Services Administration has disposed of all the land acquired
except the 0.99 acres administered by the Burean of Reclamatione

f-Ydy OV



Officials of the General Services Administration have suggested that
the proper procedure for clarifying the records is for the General
Services Administration to transfer any authority for administering
the land the Veterans Administration may have, tc the Bureau of
Reclamation, the Veterans Administration having already declared
the land to be surplus to their needse The Project Manager has
requested answers to the following specific questions;:

l. "Under this condition, was the condemnation of land for
which the United States already had title valid?"

2. "Could the Court properly condemn for the United States
land which the United States already owned by fee simple
titleon

The answer to both questions is that such a condemnation would be
meaninglesses We do not know against whom the condemnation proceed-
ings were directed; that is, we do not know who was shown to be the
owner of the 0.99 acres. However, the proceeding was solely for
vesting title in the United States, and to the extent that title was
already in the United States, the condemantion was without effect.
Furthermore, the courts do not have the authcrity to transfer admin-
istration from one administrative agency to another through the
medium of condemnation. The Congress has by law prescribed the
purposes for which lands may be acquired. Both the Department of
the Interior and the Department of Defense can acquire lands by
condemnation or negotiation under certain conditions, and there is
no evidence that such authority is at issue in the instant case.

We, therefore, believe th:t regardless of the judgment of
the court in the present situation, the 0.99 acre iract remains subject
to use by the Bureau of Reclamation. In spite of this opinion, where
government action has been taken which causes some question as to
proper control, we believe that through an overabundance of cauticn,
it would not be objectionable to conform with the routine prescribed
by the General Services Administration for transferring land from one
agency to another, if for no :ther reason than to avoid the time and
inconvenience of a controversy between agencies.

Keeping in mind that the request is only for clarifying the
records (and such a statement should be made on the application or in
the letter of transmittal), the application can certify:

(a) That the agency has a nezd for the property to carry on
an approved program.

Bearing in mind that presently the records show an acquisition of the

0699 acres by the United States for the purpose of building a hospital,
there could be no objection to certification by the Bureau that the land

2 2403 PR



is needed for project purposes, even though it has been need, and
used, for such purposes for over thirty-five years and the only
indications to the contrary were such as arose through error.

(b) That the acquisition of the property cannot be
financed from available funds.

Under the circumstances I believe this would be true even though the
Project had surplus money, for no authority permits dual payment.

(c) That acquisition and the use of the property would

not be contrary to the intent of the Ccngress with
respect to such acquisition and use.,

Assuming original acquisition and use to be not contrary to congressional
intent, the correction of an error to bring the records back into line

to show present administration by the Burcau for that original use would
seem to be proper,

(d) A statement as to the reasons for the transfer, including
a description of the use to be made of the property,
L] L] . - etC.

In duplicate

2609 hPR=5
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APPLICATION FOR TRANSFER OF REAL ESTATE
FROM VETERANS ADMINISTRATION
TO RIO GRANDE PROJECT, BUREAU OF RECLAMATION

S Tel00: FEL A F Tal

S L A et edanal Inm o drhatl owe Sl T ELnsd Shesl. L vsadiad
oo own, WHEREAS; the Rio Grande Project,.constructedand: mf-'&
by: the Burean of Beclamation, undep prowisions.of. $he.Reclamation Act
of June 1741902 as.amended and.supplemented, is in.need of. a gertain
parcel.of landj and-.2: .« Ly SO0 Spwew of Ceabeestiog wngel M

o s

S UeRIARGRLOT AU 8 e v wgmaeghal wnd

3 . 43 j- ."_ ‘,;( .

i oo WHEREAS, this parcel of land was inecluded in condemmation
action, Civil Action No, 697 in the Distriot Court of the United
States for the Western District of Texas, whereby title was conveyed
to the United States; and .

WHEREAS, the Veterans Administration Bas déelirad:siiehiland

is surplus to its nseds. Rin Srange Pyngant .
- B ol Daglesgsdan o .

It 1 therefore reueated thid 0.99: aora,of dand in Track 4,
- Block 11, Ysleta Gramt, Bl Paso County, Taxap;be $ransferred to the
Blo Grande Projesct, Buresu of Heclamation, said tract being more
definitely defined on attachmsnt hereto.
SLTATIIME

The Rio Grande FProject has need for this property in
conjunction with the operation of the Mesa Drain for the purpose of
providing drainage to lands which are repaying construction and
development costs to the United States in conjuncticn with the
Reclamation Act of June 17, 1902, as amended and supplemented.

There are no funds avallable which oan bo used to finance
the acquisition of this parcel.

The acquisition of this parcel and the use for drain
purposes is not ocontrary to the intent of Congress and is eaxpressly
provided for under the Reclamation Act of June 17, 1902, as amended
and supplesented. '

The 0.99 acre will be used as right of way for a segmend
of the Mesa Drain, one of the facilitiss in the irrigation and
drainage systes of the Rio Orande Projeot for which upkeep and
naintenance Congress anmally authorises the use of funds. This
segment of the Mesa Drain is an important link in the over-all
length of the drain which extends from the easterly limits of the
City of Bl Paso to the Town of Fabena, a distance of approximataely
2% miles.

This epplication ie made for the purposs of clarifying
rogords of the Veterans Adainistration and the condemnation act
under which the parcel wag obtained. Title to the property was
initially veeted in the United States by deed dated June 19, 1919
and filed in the records of KL Paso County, Texas, page 300, book
328,
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. Aprdl 13, 1956

5 e iﬁ.ghmwwﬂ L
- Acting Real Property Disposal cor
- General Services Administration

Dallas 2, Texas
D 9.Ps
; -"Ddu_- Hr;,._ll'!cﬂnl_llongh’t___'_-._'

. Thepe.is enclosed, in triplicate, on & form which we

. have devised, as we are not in possession of a form which G.S.A.
uses for such purposes, an application for transfer of 0,99 acre
of land from the \Veterans Administration to the Rio Grande
Project, Bureau of Reclamation, -

. Thise land s located 4n Tract 4, Block 11, Ysleta Grant,
El Paso Oounty, Texas. This application is made for the purpose
of clearing the records of the Veterans Administration and not
from the bellef that it is necessary, in view of the fact that
the 0.99 ‘acre.was actually acquired by the United States in 1919.

ik Y| ) LS g B
.\ ... Referencet

Sincerely yours,

% W. F. Resch
Project Manager

Enclosure



M. Dexhoimer, Pept. Interiar

Foar coples of this letier are enclosed and it will be appreciated 1f
mﬁnmumammwmmhu
therec! endareed by an astbarized representative of the Depavtment of
the Intericr 6o one oopy in the spase =0 provided and retumn it to this
office for ecwpletion of Qispotal xesards.

Yoy traly youre,

¥H, 2. 300X

Chief, Real Egtate Divisicn

Of2ioe of Assistant Adninistrator
for Caastrustion

Transfer of Jond Rerein 1dautifted asospted furr snd ou debalf of the

Departmut of the Interiar.
W.M <L vay 23, 1956’;'-”,"

W, F. Resch, Project Manager
Rio Grande Project

Bureau of Reclamation

El Paso, Texas

co3 Mgr, VAH, El Paso, Tex
, Real Estate Div.
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' Bureah of Reclamation

- Department of the Imterior

Washington 25, D.C.

T T gy

3 Pursuant to Regulations of the Gensrs

2, Re&l Property Menagement, December 1953, .y IV, Part 2, Bection
202, promulgated pursvant to the provisions of Beqtj,on 202a of the

o Federal Pz-oporty and Aﬂ:iniatmtin %}%@wymw
% by, the Aot gf July 12;41952°(46'Btat compliance with lstter
: : _' “ C wral Services Administration, Dallas, Texas,

_ pril 23, 195’6 there 1s hereby transferred to the Dapartmnt of
e the Intor:ler, vithcmt reimbursement or excha.nge of funds, the following
. 8 described property: o)

- n B

¥ A tract of land containing ¥pproximately-0:99-mcre, ‘raquireﬂ. for
Mesa Drein right of way in treot h, Bioc‘k' 11, Ysleta Grent, E1
Paso County, Texas.

"From the most notherly corner of tho intersection of North
Loop Road and Pendele Road, along the northerly line of Noxrth
Loop Road North 350 29t West a distance of 1484.2 feet and
North 630 42! West, a d:lstanoe of 38.1 feet to the point of
beginning; thence along the northerly line of North Loop Road
i Jods ¢ North 63 ok2' West & distance of feet, more or less, to
. the aonthaoatarly,amar ‘of Tract %, Blook 11, Ysleta Graut;
"i;hoq(m,' » WS iine: botwesn Tract 3 and Tmct 4, Block 11,
Ysletp Grant North 310 40' East, a distance of 141.k feeot ;
j thence Bouth 640 01' East, a distence of 308.0 feet to & point
3 in the 1line between Tract 2 and Tract &, Block 11, Ysleta

¥ Grant, thence along said line between Tract 2 and Traot k,
Block 11, Ysleta Grant, South 330 02 West, a distance of 11+3.5

v L .

T WA

feet to t.he northerly liua of North Loop Road and the point
¥ of beginning, containing approximately 0.99 acre."
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UNITED STATES o 0, TE0s ]
ot I kﬁ_ﬁ
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR “Adm, Ass V ~
BUREAU OF RECLAMATION 4. trg —
REGIONAL OFFICE, REGION 5 3 Tragra
P. O. BOX 1609 b b Hyd
IN REPLY AMARILLO, TEXAS e N “Finans
REFER TO: A Iy “Buppl
5‘&30 i ! =_‘8_¢F:_!1ﬂl’{ =
R ‘ i Fie—
MAY. 1 51956 . G T Bie
. “Fiophani Buffe
ka3 Grugas
Yo
Tos Project Manager, E1 Paso, Texas
From: Regional Director

Subject: Acquisition of excess real property by transfer from
Veterans Administration

Enclosed are four copies of a letter dated April 30, 1956,
concerning a transfer of excess real property from the Veterans
Administration to this Departmente

These documents are forwarded to you for further handling
and distribution as outlined in letter from this office dated April 9,
1955, and Field Solicitor's letter of April L, 1956,

GRS

Enclosure
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UNITED STA 10C A
+/+>  DEPARTMENT OF THE IN RRIL 2\
BUREAU OF RECLAMATION @@ W | 2
a0 @GTON 25,D. C. 9 | %0 :é
!\ O YT N~ B 500
10 e i
760 _f
MAY 2- 1956 Z 5015l
aea b
F.50l.
. e ——
} _~1 CaR
To: Regional Director, Amarillo, Texas -
Attention: 5-800 N /é -G
From: Acting Chief, Division of Procurement and Property Mansgement

Subject: Acguisition of excess real property by transfer frontveterans
Administration I

Enclosed are four copies of a letter dated April 30, 1956,
concerning a transfer of excess real property from the Veterans
Administration to this Department. If in order, the one copy should
be returned to the Washington Off'ice of the Veterans Administration
as requested by the incoming letter.

We believe that the one copy enclosed which is marked for
the attention of the E1 Paso office of the Veterans Administration was
sent to us by error, and we would suggest that vhen executed that
particular copy be forwvarded to its correct destination.

t=

nclofure (in quad-
% ruplicate)

F_IHWYRNe



Hetes and Bounds description of tract containing approximsately
0,99 acre, required for Mesa Drain right of way in Tract 4,
Block 11, Ysleta Grant, El Paso County, Texas

From the most northerly corner of the interseotion of Korth Loop
Road and Pendale Road, along the northerly line of North Loop Road
North 35° 29! Weet, a distance of 1484.2 feet and North 63° 42!
West, a distance of 38.1 feet to the point of baginning; thence
along the northerly line of North Loop Road Korth 63° L2' West a
distance of 30L.4 feet, more or less, to the southwesterly corner
of Tract 4, Block 11, Tsleta Grant; thence along the line between
Tract 3 and Tract 4, Block 11, Vsleta Grant Korth 31° LO' Hast, a
dietance of 141.4 feet; thence South 64L° O1' East, a distanoe of
208.0 feet to a point in the line between Tract 2 and Tract 4,
Block 11, Ysleta Crant; thence aleng eald line between Tract 2 ard
Traoct 4, Block 11, Yeleta Grant, South 33° 02' West, a distance of
1,3.5 fest to the northerly line of North Loop Road and the point
of beginning, contairing approximately 0.99 acre.



I hereby certify that the subjJect pilece of land, 0.99 acre
in area and as described in detail on the attached sheet, is needed
in connection with the operation and maintenance of the Ysleta Unit
(E1 Paso Valley) of the El Paso County Wuter Improvement District
No. 1, being the Texas portion of the Rio Orande Reclamation Pro ject,
constructed and operated by the Bureau of leclamation under the
provisions of the Reclamation Act of June 17, 1902, as amended and
supplemented.

W, F. Resch, Project Manager
Rio Grande Project

Bureau of Reclamation

211 Federal Building

&1 Paso, Texas

Attachment

3961 MAYRR



APPLICATION FOR TRANSFER OF REAL ESTATE
FROM VETERANS ADMINISTRATION
TO RIO GRANDE PROJECT, BUREAU OF RECLAMATION

WIBREAS, the Rio Grande Projsct, constructed and operated
by the Bureau of Reclamation, under provisions of the Reclamation Act
of June 17, 1902 as amended and supplementad, is in need of a certain
parcel of land; and

WHEREAS, this parcel of land was included in condemnation
action, Civil Action MNo. 697 in the District Court of the United
States for the Western District of Texas, whereby title was conveyed
to the United States; and

WHEREAS, the Veterans Administration has declared such land
ie surplus to its needs.

It is therefore requested that 0.99 acre of land in Tract 4,
Block 11, Ysleta Grant, Kl Paso County, Texss, be transferred to the
Rio Grande Project, Bureau of Reclamation, sald tract being more
definitely defined on attachment hereto.

The Rio Grande Pro jeot has need for thie property in
conjunction with the operatien of the Mesa Drain for the purpose of
providing drainage to lands which are repaying construction and
development costs to the United States in eonjunation with the
Reclamation Act of June 17, 1902, as amended and supplemented.

There are no funde available which cen be used to finance
the acquieition of this parecel.

The acquiaition of this parcel and the use for drain
purposes is not contrary to the intent of Congress and is expressly
provided for under the Reclamation Act of June 17, 1902, as amendsd
and supplemsnted.

The 0.99 acre will be used as right of way for a segment
of the Mosa Drain, one of the facilities in the irrigation and
drainage system of the RKio Grande Project for which upkeep and
maintenance Congress anrually authoriges the use of funda. This
segment of the Mesa Urain is an important link in the over-all
length of the drain which extends from the easterly limits of the
City of Ll Paso to the Town of Fabens, a distance of approximately
25 miles.

This application is made for the purpose of clarifying
records of the Veterans Administration and the condemnation act
under which the paroel was obtained. Title to the propsrty was
initially vested in the United States by deed dated June 19, 1919
and filed in the records of El Paso County, Texas, page 30C, hook

328,
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COPY CMR 3 2?67/‘“‘

UNITED STATES ;e
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR (f/
BUREAU OF RECLAMATION

RIO GRANDE PROJECT
211 U. S. COURT HOUSE
EL PASO, TEXAS

IN REPLY
REFER TO:

o

April 13, 1956

Mr. Wm, P. McCullough

Acting Real Property Disposal Officer
General Services Administration
Dallas 2, Texas

Reference: 7 PS
Dear Mr. McCullough:

There is enclosed, in triplicate, on a form which we
have devised, as we are not in possession of a form which G.S.A.

uses for such purposes, an application for transfer of 0.99 acre
of land from the[gE;sgégg_gggigiggzgiiszjfLthe Rio Grande
Project, Bureau of Reclamaticn,

This land is located in Tract 4, Block 11, Ysleta Grant,
El Paso County, Texas. This application is made for the purpose
of clearing the records of the Veterans Administration and not

from the belief that it is necessary, in view of the fact that
the 0.99 acre was actually acquired by the United States in 1919.

Sincerely yours,

W, F. Resch
Pro ject Manager

Enclosure



ADDRESS ALL COMMUNIGATIONE
THE PROJECT MANAGER
b el Ve
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< ~ M REPLY REFER TO:

UNITED STATES u‘Sl]

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR @@@M@E

BU _
REAU OF RECLAMATION O ©

RIO GRANDE PROJECT N SREN ¢
211 U. S. COURT HOUSE il S,
EL PASO. TEXAS ] :

— T Z
May 23, 1956 | ,;_:m.%tﬁ
§ - ‘ -';- i
3 LAY
To: Regional Director igwr ////f Au
Attention: 5-430 [ >

|G
6435 f

Subject:(;Acquisition of excess real property by transfer from

From: Project Manager

Veterans Administration

& STy

Reference is made to your letter of May 15, 1956. There
are being returned herewith three copies of letter dated April 30,
1956, to the Commissioner from Wm. Z., Bowie.

In accordance with letter of April 9, 1956, and the
attached opinion of the Field Solicitor dated April 4, 1956, this
office complied with the request of the General Services Administra-
tion. By letter dated April 13, 1956, we forwarded to G.S.A.,

Dallas, Texas, "Application For Transfer Of Real Estate From

Veterans Administration To Rio Grande Project, Bureau of Reclamation",
Copy of the letter and application are enclosed. Presumably, upon
receipt of this letter the G.S.A. directed a letter dated April 23,
1956, to the Veterans Bureau as referred to in Mr. Bowle's letter

to the Commissioner, although we have no copy of such a letter.

I have accepted the land in question by affixing my
signature at the bottom of the letter to the Commissioner, and
am returning the copies to your office with the belief that perhaps
the Commissioner's Office should return them to the Veterans Administra-
tion in Washington if Mr. Bowie is an employee of that agency.

Y
2

There is a question as to my authority to accept this land

on behalf of the Department of the Interior. If the Field Solicitor Eﬁ?
does not think that I have this authority, then the letter can be ;;
retyped in your office and the Regional Director's signature affixed. =
=

—

. A

W. F, Resch

In dupl.

Enclosures
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¥r, kilbur A. Dexheimsr
Cosmulsaioner
Bureau ~f Reclemation : ‘ //‘/V‘/f/
Deperiment of ibhe IDterior e R

Vesuingtan 2%, D.C,
Deur ¥y, Dextaimer:

reusnc Lo Regulations of the Generel Services Administration, Title

2, hsel ‘reperty Manegument, December 1953, Czapter IV, Part 2, 8ec-
tion 202, promulisted pureuant tc the provieions of Beoticn 202s of

the Feders) Property and Adminictreclve Services Aot of 1949, as ammnded
by the Act of July 12, 1952 (46 Stat. 953) end in compliance vith letter
cf the Rerstomal Iffice, General Sarvices Adminimtration, Dsllas, Texas,
Pated April 23, 19%6, there 18 hereby transferred to the Department of
the Tnterior, without reimbdursement or exchange of funds, the following
descrided properiy:

"% tract of lend containing epproximately 0.99 acre, required far
Mese Dre!n right of way in trect 4, Block 11, Ysleta Grant, Kl
Puec County, Texase.

"From the most nartherly corney of the intermectiom of Narth
Loop Road and Psndale Road, along the nartherly lime of Zorth
loop fved Horth 35° 29 vest, & distanse of 1484.2 feet and
Narth €3° 52' vest, a distarce of 35.1 feet to the point of
beginning; theoce along the northerly lime of Borth Loop Road
Rarth €3° 42° west a dlstauce of 204 .4 feet, more or less, to
the southwesterly commer of Tract 4, Blook 1}, Yelets Grsnt;
thence nlong the line botwesn Trect 3 end Trect A, Bloex 11,
Ysleta irant North 21° 4Q' Esst, a distamce af 1Al.k feet
thence South G4° D1' Sast, a dlstsnce of 303.0 feet to & point
{u tue line between Tract 2 and Tract 4, Block 11, Ysleta
Grant, thence along s2id line betwesm Tract 2 and Treoct &,
Block 11, Yeleta Grant, South 33902' Vest, a dimtence of 1k3.5
feet to the northerly line of Barth loop Foad and the point of
#inning, cvntu!aing approximately 0.99 acre.”



Mr. Dexbeimar, Deyt. Tntericr

Four cuvples of this lotter are snclosed and it will be eppres lated 1
muillmmumcpmdmmm trensferred and the date
therwo! smdorsed by an swthorized representative of the Deportmat off
the Intcrt&ranomoowinthlm»pm1u¢uuutm 1% to this
oftiss for completion of disposal records .

Very Wruly youxw,

WK, %, DOVIR

Chtef, Real Estate Divisica

orfioe of Assistemt Administatar
for Comstyuoticn

m«mmu1mzuxuwmmmmmam
demuloe.

- ) -_-‘-/_ .,'%'F" )’.'
Bys o Pl SR SO My 1956
W, F. Resch, Project Manager
Rio Grande Project
Bureau of Reclamation
Kl Paso, Texae

co: Mgr, VAR, X1 Peso, Tex
Chief, Resl Estate Div,
Fooords
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Tos Commissioney
Atterndion: 800

Froms Reglonal Directer /

Subjects Aoguieidicn 0f excess real property by transfer from
wmm

By your lestter of May 2, 1956, four coples of the attached
] letter, duz Aprid 30, 1956, tru’h. 2. Bowie to the Commissioner,
vas transmitted $0 thie office, B

um aoceptanse of real on behalf of the -
e h e T s
A » n, Vasht _ :
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satisfactory; however, if additional data is required to clear the
records of the Veterans Adminiatration, we will be glad to cooperate
in any way we can.

Sincerely ynnx;s,

T. H. Moger
Acting Pro ject Masnager




Pebruary 1, 1956

.. Real Property Disposal Officer
i+ General Services Administration, Region 7

‘Reference: 7P8
Subjects  Portion, : '

Hospital 8ite, El Faso, Texas
V-Tex-511

/ :

in!oo_kasnt?agc 300 in the records of E1 Paso County.

acres in Tract 4.

of Decembeyr 15. It appears that our title o the 0.99 acre 1»

7 \ AN e C’&-N’ES\.HJM\\J , h30— JED/nc

. Tols will ackmowledge receipt of your lstter of December 15,
1995 regarding 0.99 sore of land in Tract 4, Hlock 11, Yeleta Grant, '

.. This tract was asquired by the United States in comection
. with operation and maintenmce of the Mess Drain, a facility of the
‘Rio Grande Project. Fee simple title to the 0.99 acye was sonveyed
%o the United States by warranty deed, dated June 19, 1919, from
Kartin Tapia and Marie Tapla. In July, 1919 this deed wes recorded

LhE Our search of the records indicates that, by Condemmation =
action in 1946, the United States moquired title to the 5.03 acres +
_comprising Tract 4, Block 11, Ysleta Grant, ™subject however, to .
_existing easements for the Juan de Herrera Lateral and Mesa Drain®.
- The 0,99 acre, in question, is part of the right-of-way of the Kesa }
. Drain; however, it is a definitely defined ares to which title is i
held by virtus of recorded warranty deed, not by easement. It seems:
therefore, that the Condemnation asction conveyed title to only 4.04

We are not familiar with G. 8. A. Regulation Title 1X, Neo. {
2-1V=-202.07b and it is not readily available so we are unable to
furnish the information mentioned in the last paregraph of your letter

me.




